

20130063

RECEIVED BY CLERK APR 26 2013
SUPREME COURT

In the Supreme Court
State of North Dakota

FILED
IN THE OFFICE OF THE
CLERK OF SUPREME COURT

APR 25 2013

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Matthew Swearingen,)
Petitioner / Appellant,)

vs.)

Supreme Court No. 20130063

State of North Dakota,)
Respondent / Appellee)

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF - Appellant

Appeal from Ramsey County District Court
Civil Case No. 36-2012-CV-00170, and related
Criminal Case No. 36-10-K-00730

In Devils Lake, North Dakota

The Honorable Donovan Foughty Presiding

Matthew Swearingen

JRCC - 37448

2521 Circle Drive

Jamestown, ND

58401

| Table of Contents | Page |
|---|-------|
| Table of Authorities | (ii) |
| Issues Presented | (iii) |
| Supplemental Law and Argument | (1) |
| I. N.D.R. Crim. Procedure 52(b) | (1) |
| II. Denial of transcript, Nov. 10, 2010 Preliminary hearing, and support in issue regarding Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. | (1) |
| III. Denial of the Jan. 4, 2013 Post- Conviction transcript. | (4) |
| IV. The responsibility of the District Court when accepting a stipulation or Jury Waiver. | (6) |
| V. Whether the District Court erred in understanding the Petitioners arguments in regards to the claim of Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. | (10) |
| Conclusion | (13) |

Table of Authorities

| | |
|---|-------------|
| United States Supreme Court Cases : | Paragraph |
| <u>Griffin v. Illinois</u> , 351 US 12 (1956) | 9 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland</u> , 373 US 83 (1963) | 27 |
| <u>US v. Agurs</u> , 427 US 97 (1976) | 27 |
| | |
| North Dakota Cases : | |
| <u>State v. Kunkel</u> , 366 N.W.2d 799 (1985) | 3 |
| <u>State v. Hilling</u> , 219 N.W.2d 164 (1974) | 4,8 |
| <u>Both v. State</u> , ND 106, 2006 | 5,11 |
| <u>State v. Bakke</u> , 498 N.W.2d 819 (1993) | 13,18,29 |
| <u>State v. Kranz</u> , 353 N.W.2d 748 (1984) | 14,15,16,29 |
| | |
| Statutes : | |
| Section 29-16-02 N.D.C.C. | 13 |
| | |
| Rules : | |
| Rule 52(b) N.D.R. Crim. P. | 1,29 |
| Rule 5(c)(1)(a) N.D.R. Crim. P. | 7 |
| Rule 5.1(c) N.D.R. Crim. P. | 2 |
| Rule 23(a) N.D.R. Crim. P. | 13 |
| Rule 16 N.D.R. Crim. P. | 26 |
| Rule 52(a) N.D.R. Civ. P. | 21 |
